RESOLUTION NO. 23-038

PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION

RESOLUTION TO PROCURE GOODS AND SERVICES FOR A REVERSE 911 SYSTEM

DATE OF ADOPTION: MARCH 22, 2023

Introduced by Commissioner: JOSEPH KOLODZIEJ

Seconded by Commissioner: CARMEN DE PADUA

WHEREAS, Passaic Valley Water Commission ("PVWC") seeks to procure a Reverse 911 System; and

WHEREAS, Rave Mobile Safety Reverse 911 System will allow PVWC to transmit geo-targeted messages and notifications, via phone, text and/or email messages to enhance the services that PVWC provides to its customers in the way of dissemination of information and providing safety messages in order to protect the public health, safety or welfare of its customers; and

WHEREAS, PVWC has elected to procure the above-referenced services from Rave Mobile Safety of Framingham, Massachusetts (the "Awardee"), in the amount of \$31,500.00 for a period of two (2) years for an annual rate of \$15,750.00, a copy of the quotation is attached hereto as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, PVWC has utilized the service of Rave Mobile Safety since 2021 to provide reverse 911 services and it is in the best interest of PVWC, its customers and constituent municipalities for PVWC to continue to provide these services to its customers; and

WHEREAS, the Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(1)(a)(i) requires that notice, with respect to professional services awarded without competitive bids, must be publicly advertised; and

WHEREAS, the services to be rendered pursuant hereto constitute professional services within the meaning and intent of the Local Public Contracts Law; and

WHEREAS, PVWC's Chief Financial Officer has certified, with respect hereto, that funds are currently available for said purpose and a copy of the said certification is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit B.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by Passaic Valley Water Commission, in the County of Passaic, New Jersey:

- 1. That procurement of Rave Mobile Safety Reverse 911 System for the two (2) year period, in the total amount set fourth hereinabove in connection with the above described goods and services is hereby authorized and approved; and
- 2. That officers, employees and officials of PVWC are hereby authorized to perform such acts and execute such documents as are necessary to implement the terms and intentions of this Resolution; and
- That this matter shall be advertised as required by New Jersey law, in accordance with an appropriate form 3. of notice, and a copy of this Resolution shall be placed on file and made available for public inspection at the office of the Administrative Secretary of Passaic Valley Water Commission.

RECORD OF COMMISSION VOTE ON FINAL	PASSAGE			
SANCHEZ, R.* COTTON, R. DEPADUA, C. KOLODZIEJ, J. LEVINE, J. VAN RENSALIER, R.* FRIEND, G.	X X X X X X	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Adopted at a meeting of Passaic Valley V	Water Com	mission.	wan Car	(In)

* Out of Room

President

GERALD FRIEND

This Resolution, when adopted, must remain in the custody of the Administrative Secretary.

CERTIFICATION

I, LOUIS AMODIO, Administrative Secretary of the Passaic Valley Water Commission in the County of Passaic, and the State of New Jersey do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution is a true copy thereof of the foregoing Resolution duly passed and adopted by a majority of a legal quorum of the full membership of the Passaic Valley Water Commission at its duly noticed and convened meeting of the said Commission on March 22, 2023.

LOUIS AMODIO
Administrative Secretary

Secretary RUBY N. COTTON

EXHIBIT A

- - -

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE



492 Old Connecticut Path, 2nd Floor Framingham, MA 01701 Renewals@ravemobilesafety.com

RENEWAL QUOTE

Date: March 10, 2023 Quote #0066e00001cnFsVAAU

Passaic Valley Water Commission 1525 Main Ave. Clifton, New Jersey 07011 United States

2 Year Renewal	
2 yr Renewal – May 1, 2022 through June 30, 2024	
Rave Alert for Public Safety Annual License Fee	\$4,500.00
Rave Alert Voice Message Block: 10,000 voice calls	\$0.00
Rave Alert for Public Safety - Loaded Landlines Annual Fee	\$0.00
Rave Alert Inbound 800 Service Annual Fee	\$0.00
Rave Voice Add-on Annual License	\$0.00
Geopolling	\$0.00
Conference Blasts	\$0.00
Rave Prepare Add-On Annual License	\$0.00
Premium SMS Messaging for Rave Alert	\$0.00
Rave Alert Social Media Integration	\$0.00
Rave SMS to Opt-In	\$0.00
CAP inbound/outbound API for Rave Alert	\$0.00
Rave Alert SMS Message Block: 10,000 messages	\$0.00
Rave Alert Basic Annual License	\$0.00
Population Add-On	\$11,250.00
Annual Cost:	\$15,750.00
Total Contract Value:	\$31,500.00
(To be paid in the amount of \$15,750.00 per year)	

All terms and conditions of the fully executed agreement shall remain in full force and effect. Renewal Quote does not include Sales Tox, if applicable.

Rave Mobile Safety Renewal

Page 2 of 3

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE

* BILLING INFORMATION (Required):
* Billing Contact:
• Billing Phone:
* Billing Email:
* PO Required? If YES, enter PO #:
Please Note: If a PO is required for payment purposes, please provide a PO # within 7 days of submitting your signed quate or upon receipt of Auta-Renewal Invoice
BILLING INFORMATION:
 Prices shown above do not include any state and local taxes that may apply. Any such taxes are the responsibility of the Customer and will appear on the final Invoice.
2. Is the contracting entity exempt from sales tax? If yes, please upload a copy of your tax exemption form
Please ensure that your proof of exemption is a State Tax Exemption for your billing state. We cannot accept proof of IRS Federal Tax Exemption or W-9 forms in lieu of proof of state tax exemption.
Invoices for this order will be emailed automatically from collections@ravernobilesafety.com. Please make sure this email is on an approvenently or safe senders list so notifications do not go to a junk folder or caught in a spam filter.
QUOTE ACCEPTED BY:
Authorized Signature: Date:
Name (Printed or Typed): Title:
ord Authorized Signature: Date:
Hame (Printed or Typed):Title:

Rave Mobile Safety Renewal

Page 3 of 3



492 Old Connecticut Path, 2nd Floor Framingham, MA 01701 Renewals@ravemobilesafety.com

RAVE MOBILE SAFETY RENEWAL

Hello,

Your Alert for Public Safety service contract is set to expire on May 1, 2022. Enclosed on Page 2 is a Rave Mobile Safety Renewal Quote for your review. Please return a signed copy of this Renewal Quote 30 days prior to your Renewal Date.

Thank you, Rave Renewals Team Renewals@ravemobilesafety.com

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING RENEWAL:

- 1. Complete required Billing Information section
- Sign in signature block at bottom of Renewal Quote Return via email or fax:
 E: Renewals@ravemobilesafety.com
 F: (917) 591-9105

Rave Mobile Safety Renewal

Page 1 of 3

EXHIBIT B

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

It is hereby certified that subject to Commission approval of future Budgets, with respect to multi-budget year contracts, there are or will be sufficient available funds for expenditures to be incurred as result of any contract or commitment to be entered into by Passaic Valley Water Commission as follows:			
Description of Project or Contract: Rave Mobile Safety			
Amount of Project or Contract: \$31,500.00			
1. Acct: # 001-0901-419-70-56 EMERGENCY PROTECTIVE MEASURES			
Specific Appropriation to which expenditures will be charged: Budget 2023/2024/2025			
Other comments: Two (2) Year Contract Commencing: March 2022 Reverse 911 System			
Date of Certification: 03/22/2023 Certified: \$31,500.00			
Yitzchak Weiss Comptroller and Chief Financial Officer			
YW:lb			